details of the initial contract duration and possible renewals are set out in 
Article I.2 of the draft contract. 

Estimated 
value of the 

contract 

The estimated value of the contract to be awarded for the whole duration 
of 2 (two) years is €140.000,00 (one hundred forty thousand/00), VAT 
excluded, composed as follows: 

1. Fixed costs to be corresponded to the contractor upon the 
provision of the requested services listed below:  

o Rebranding: €70.000,00 (seventy thousand/00), VAT 
excluded, as described in Article 7.2 of these Tender 
Specifications. 

o Strategic recommendations: €25.000,00 (twenty-five 
thousand/00), VAT excluded, as described in Article 7.3 of 
these Tender Specifications. 

2. Variable costs, conditional to the successful completion of the 
services concerning Rebranding and Strategic recommendations 
and upon explicit request for their provision in writing by the EUI: 

o Additional services:  €45.000,00 (forty-five 
thousand/00), VAT excluded, as described in Article 7.4 of 
these Tender Specifications. 

Additional services may be requested only upon written agreement of the 
parties following the successful completion of the services described in 
Articles 7.2 and 7.3 of these Tender Specifications (fixed costs).

[...]

financial capacity to perform the services forming the subject of the tender; 

f) having a professional risk indemnity insurance; 
g) having generated a minimum annual turnover in the last 3 financial years for which 

accounts have been closed of at least €75.000,00 (seventy-five thousand/00); 

Technical and professional requirements: 

h) being authorised to perform the contract under national law, as evidenced indicatively by 
inclusion in a trade or professional register, or a sworn declaration or certificate, 
membership of a specific organisation, or entry in the value added tax (hereinafter ‘VAT’)